notes of CBRE Holding and CB Richard Ellis Services, and "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   39

   CB Richard Ellis Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2001
   (in thousands, except share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   As of June 30, 2001
   -----------------------------------------------------
   CB Richard   BLUM CB   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Ellis Services   Corp.   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------- ----------- -----------   -----------
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited) (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 18,548   $229,499   $ 153,600 (a) $   31,278
   (2,707)(b)
   (198,305)(c)
   235,000 (d)
   40,000 (e)
   (400,000)(f)
   (13,850)(g)
   (13,806)(h)
   (16,701)(i)
   Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts
   of $11,993.....   149,811   149,811
   Prepaid expenses.....   9,693   9,693
   Deferred taxes, net.....   13,023   13,023
   Other current assets(n).....   9,132   1,045   1,841 (a)   12,018
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   200,207   230,544   (214,928)   215,823
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
Property and equipment, net.....   77,590   (7,622)(j)   69,968
Goodwill, net(n).....   412,379   132,526 (a)
   205,068 (c)
   1,542 (f)
   13,850 (g)
   16,701 (i)
   62,102 (j)
   (227,631)(k)
   (33,449)(l)
   3,495 (m)   586,583
Other intangible assets, net.....   42,526   (7,619)(j)   34,907
Cash surrender value of insurance policies, deferred
  compensation plan.....   69,508   (2,344)(a)
   6,950 (c)   74,114

Investment in and advances to unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   43,064   (6,972)(j)   36,092
Deferred taxes, net.....   35,305   24,442 (l)   59,747
Prepaid pension costs.....   24,089   (10,401)(j)   13,688
Other assets(n).....   42,131   7,724   2,041 (a)
   4,602  (a)
   2,707  (b)
   (4,101)(c)
   13,806 (h)
   (21,943)(j)   46,967
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $946,799   $238,268   $ (47,178)   $1,137,889
   ========   ========   =========   ==========
</TABLE>

   40

   CB Richard Ellis Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2001
   (in thousands, except share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   As of June 30, 2001
   ------------------------------------------------
-------
   CB Richard   BLUM CB   Pro Forma   Pro

[…]

(p) Net debt, defined as total debt outstanding less cash and cash equivalents,
   increased by $89.4 million to $500.5 million in the pro forma combined
   balance sheet as of June 30, 2001 from $411.1 million as actually reported
   by CB Richard Ellis Services as of June 30, 2001.

   47

   CB Richard Ellis Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
   for the Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (in thousands, except share and per share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   ----------------------------------------------------
   CB Richard   BLUM CB   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Ellis Services   Corp.   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------- ----------- -----------   -----------
   (Unaudited) (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue:
   Leases.....   $  539,419   $ --   $   --   $  539,419
   Sales.....   389,745   389,745
   Property and facilities management fees.   110,654   110,654
   Consulting and referral fees.....   78,714   78,714
   Appraisal fees.....   75,055   75,055
   Loan origination and servicing fees.....   58,190   58,190
   Investment management fees.....   42,475   42,475
   Other.....   29,352   29,352
   ----------   ----   --------   ----------
   Total revenues.....   1,323,604   1,323,604
Costs and Expenses:
   Commissions, fees and other incentives..   634,639   634,639
   Operating, administrative, and other....   538,481   2,439 (a)   540,920
   Depreciation and amortization.....   43,199   (23,992)(b)
   28,020 (a)
   (162)(c)   47,065
   ----------   ----   --------   ----------
Operating income.....   107,285   (6,305)   100,980
Interest income.....   2,554   2,554
Interest expense.....   41,700   17,710 (d)   59,410
   ----------   ----   --------   ----------
Income before provision for income tax.....   68,139   (24,015)   44,124
Provision for income taxes.....   34,751   (7,010)(e)   27,741
   ----------   ----   --------   ----------
Net income.....   $   33,388   $ --   $(17,005)   $   16,383
   ==========   ====   ========   ==========
</TABLE>

   48

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Year

   Ended December 31, 2000

(a) Reflects amortization of the estimated fair value of CB Richard Ellis
   Services' goodwill over 30 years and of identifiable intangible and other
   assets over 3 to 10 years. The pro forma financial statements do not
   reflect the impact of SFAS No. 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets."
   Under SFAS 142, goodwill will no longer be subject to amortization over its

[…]

through (d) above at a combined federal and state statutory tax rate of
   38.5%, excluding certain items that are permanently non-deductible for tax
   purposes.

   49

   CB Richard Ellis Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
   for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   (in thousands, except share and per share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   ------------------------------------------------
   CB Richard
   Ellis   BLUM CB   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Services   Corp.   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------- ----------- -----------   -----------

   (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue:
   Leases.....  $216,146   $   --   $   --   $216,146
   Sales.....   146,536   146,536
   Property and facilities management fees.....   56,373   56,373
   Consulting and referral fees.....   34,337   34,337
   Appraisal fees.....   38,545   38,545
   Loan origination and servicing fees.....   30,936   30,936
   Investment management fees.....   20,254   20,254
   Other.....   14,220   14,220
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total revenues.....   557,347   557,347
Costs and Expenses:
   Commissions, fees and other incentives.....   259,203   259,203
   Operating, administrative and other.....   263,614   20 (a)   263,634
   Depreciation and amortization.....   23,142   (11,741)(b)
   13,917 (a)
   (1,681)(c)   23,637
Merger-related and other nonrecurring charges....   5,608   5,608
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Operating income.....   5,780   (515)   5,265
Interest income.....   1,492   580   (580)(d)   1,492
Interest expense.....   18,413   1,775   7,339 (e)   27,527
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Loss before benefit for income tax.....   (11,141)   (1,195)   (8,434)   (20,770)
Benefit for income taxes.....   (6,774)   (465)   (1,664)(f)   (8,903)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Net loss.....  $ (4,367)   $  (730)   $ (6,770)   $(11,867)
   ========   =======   ========   ========
</TABLE>

   50

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
   for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2001

(a) Reflects amortization of the estimated fair value of CB Richard Ellis
   Services' goodwill over 30 years and of identifiable intangible and other
   assets over 3 to 10 years. The pro forma financial statements do not
   reflect the impact of SFAS No. 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets".
   Under SFAS 142, goodwill will no longer be subject to amortization over its

[…]

balance sheet as of June 30, 2001 from $411.1 million as actually reported
   by CB Richard Ellis Services and CBRE Holding as of June 30, 2001.

   62

   CBRE Holding, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement Of Operations
   For The Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (in thousands, except share and per share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   ----------------------------------------------------
   CB Richard   CBRE   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Ellis Services   Holding   Adjustments   Combined

   -------------- ----------- -----------   -----------
   (Unaudited) (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue:
   Leases.....  $   539,419   $   --   $   --   $   539,419
   Sales.....   389,745   389,745
   Property and facilities management fees.....   110,654   110,654
   Consulting and referral fees.....   78,714   78,714
   Appraisal fees.....   75,055   75,055
   Loan origination and servicing fees.....   58,190   58,190
   Investment management fees.....   42,475   42,475
   Other.....   29,352   29,352
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
   Total revenue.....   1,323,604   1,323,604

Costs and Expenses:
   Commissions, fees and other incentives.....   634,639   634,639
   Operating, administrative, and other.....   538,481   2,439 (a)   540,920
   Depreciation and amortization.....   43,199   (23,992)(b)
   28,020 (a)
   (162)(c)   47,065
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
Operating income.....   107,285   (6,305)   100,980
Interest income.....   2,554   2,554
Interest expense.....   41,700   28,694 (d)   70,394
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
Income before provision for income tax.....   68,139   (34,999)   33,140
Provision for income taxes.....   34,751   (9,980)(e)   24,771
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
Net income.....  $   33,388   $   --   $(25,019)   $   8,369
   ===========   ========   ========   ===========
Net income applicable to common stockholders.....  $   33,388   $   8,369
   ===========   ===========
Basic earnings per share.....  $   1.60   $   0.55
   ===========   ===========
Weighted average shares outstanding for basic earnings
  per share.....   20,931,111   15,277,829(f)

[…]

Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted earnings per share..... 15,277,829
   ==========
</TABLE>

   65

   CBRE Holding, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
   for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   (in thousands, except share and per share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   -------------------------------------------------
   CB Richard   CBRE   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Ellis Services Holding  Adjustments   Combined
   -------------- -------  -----------   -----------
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue:
  Leases.....  $   216,146   $   --   $   --   $   216,146
  Sales.....   146,536   146,536
  Property and facilities management fees.....   56,373   56,373

  Consulting and referral fees.....   34,337   34,337
  Appraisal fees.....   38,545   38,545
  Loan origination and servicing fees.....   30,936   30,936
  Investment management fees.....   20,254   20,254
  Other.....   14,220   14,220
   -----------   -------   --------   -----------
   Total revenues.....  $   557,347   $   557,347
Costs and Expenses:
  Commissions, fees and other incentives.....   259,203   259,203
  Operating, administrative and other.....   263,614   20 (a)   263,634
  Depreciation and amortization.....   23,142   (11,741)(b)
   13,917 (a)
   (1,681)(c)   23,637
Merger-related and other nonrecurring charges....   5,608   5,608
   -----------   -------   --------   -----------
Operating income.....   5,780   (515)   5,265
Interest income.....   1,492   580   (580)(d)   1,492
Interest expense.....   18,413   1,775   12,854 (e)   33,042
   -----------   -------   --------   -----------
Loss before benefit for income tax.....   (11,141)   (1,195)   (13,949)   (26,285)
Benefit for income taxes.....   (6,774)   (465)   (3,156)(f)   (10,395)
   -----------   -------   --------   -----------
Net loss.....  $   (4,367)  $  (730)  $(10,793)   $   (15,890)
   ===========   =======   ========   ===========
Net loss applicable to common stockholders.....  $   (4,367)  $  (730)   $   (15,890)
   ===========   =======   ===========
Basic loss per share.....  $   (0.20)   (16.48)   $   (1.04)
   ===========   =======   ===========
Weighted average shares outstanding for basic
  loss per share.....   21,318,949   44,323   15,335,355(g)